

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UTAH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Utah Supreme Court

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STUART BANNER  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095

PATRICK L. ANDERSON  
JOAN C. WATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
Salt Lake Legal Defender  
Association  
424 E. 500 South, Ste. 300  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 532-5444  
jwatt@sllda.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT ..... 1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 9  
I. The lower court conflict alleged in the  
certiorari petition does not exist. .... 9  
II. The decision below is correct. .... 16  
III. The facts of this case make it a poor ve-  
hicle for addressing the question pre-  
sented, because the evidence would be  
suppressed even under Utah’s view of  
the law. .... 21  
CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 916 A.2d 311 (Md. 2007) .....	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	18
<i>Faulkner v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011) .....	1
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 128 P.3d 1085 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2006) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	18
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	6, 18
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	8
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> , 195 P.3d 1074 (Cal. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1192 (2009) .....	1, 10, 15, 16
<i>People v. Padgett</i> , 932 P.2d 810 (Colo. 1997) ....	10, 13
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 338 P.3d 702 (Or. 2014) .....	11, 15
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 579 S.E.2d 754 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003) .....	14
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 926 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1082 (2006) .....	1, 10
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011) ...	10, 15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 725 So. 2d 1282 (La. 1998) .....	10
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 253 P.3d 275 (Ariz. 2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Mazuca</i> , 375 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1724 (2013) .....	1, 11
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 300 P.3d 1090 (Kan. 2013) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>State v. Page</i> , 103 P.3d 454 (Idaho 2004) .....	10

<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 64 A.3d 499 (N.J. 2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 438 N.W.2d 131 (Neb. 1989) .....	10, 14
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) .....	18
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 341 P.3d 652 (Nev. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	18
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 973 (1997) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 662 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 439 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	5, 17
